
Environment Scrutiny Commission

Wednesday 17 June 2020
7.00 pm

Online/Virtual. Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. 
Please contact FitzroyAntonio.williams@southwark.gov.uk or 

Julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk for a link.

Membership 
Councillor Leanne Werner (Chair)
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Michael Situ
Jeremey Leach

Reserves 
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Adele Morris

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and 
reports on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of 
these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid 
someone to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities 
so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s 
web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact  Julie Timbrell on 020 75250514   or email:   Julie.timbrell@southwrk.gov.uk

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive



Environment Scrutiny Commission
Wednesday 17 June 2020

7.00 pm
Online/Virtual. Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 

contact FitzroyAntonio.williams@southwark.gov.uk or 
Julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk for a link.

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to the 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATION

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open meeting held on 
10 March 2020.

5. HIGHWAYS,  PATHWAYS AND CAR-PARKING  UPDATE, INCLUDING 
IMPACT OF COVID 19

1 - 5



Item No. Title Page No.

Transport policy officers have provided the attached briefing on the impact 
of Covid 19 on transport plans.

In response to a Commission request for a briefing on the percentage of 
car parking spaces officers have provided the attached table on CPZ 
permits.

Pip Howson, Team Leader Transport policy and Simon Bevan,  Director of 
Planning , will attend and officers from Highways have been invited to 
contribute.

6. CARBON OFFSET UPDATE

A report in response to the Commission’s request for a briefing on the 
percentage of schemes utilising carbon offsets to meet targets, and how 
carbon offsets are used, is expected to follow. 

Councillor Johnson Situ, Cabinet Member for Growth, Development and 
Planning and Simon Bevan, Director of Planning, will attend to present.

7. SELCHP 6

Environment Agency officers have been asked provide a comment on the 
attached emission position statement and attend the meeting.

8. AIR QUALITY UPDATE 7 - 23

Officers have provided  an update on the impact of lockdown on Air 
Quality and a summary of the latest Annual Status Report on Air Quality. 

9. SCRUTINY REVIEW: AIR QUALITY

A film, Southwark Voices,  has been made by Helena Smith to contribute 
to the Air Quality review. It features interviews with Southwark residents in 
the Spring of 2020 commenting on the reduction in pollution during the 
Covid 19 lockdown:  

https://vimeo.com/426827465

The draft scrutiny review report on Air Quality  is to follow.

10. SCRUTINY REVIEW: CLIMATE EMERGENCY 24 - 39

A second draft report on the Climate Emergency roadmap and emerging 
strategy is attached.

https://vimeo.com/426827465


Item No. Title Page No.

11. WORK PROGRAMME

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEM AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date of publication: 15 May 2020.



COVID 19 transport update

Since the last commission meeting the country went into lockdown.

Councillor Richard Livingstone Cabinet member for Environment, Transport and the Climate 
Emergency with Caroline Bruce Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure are co-
ordinating the councils response to the COVID 19 emergency.

To ensure the Community is informed Officers have set up a web page on the Council’s 
website where officers will update progress.  The webpage includes an interactive element 
managed by Common Place.

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/health-and-wellbeing/public-health/for-the-
public/coronavirus/impact-on-council-services/coronavirus-help-us-combat-covid-19-by-
suggesting-healthier-streets

Below is a summary of key information related to this;

On 1st May 2020 TfL requested all boroughs to pause all work on the existing LIP funded 
programme and other TfL funded programmes.

TfL have secured £45m of emergency funding from central government to deliver social 
distancing projects on borough roads

On 15th May 2020 following on from the agreement reached between TfL and DfT TfL 
circulated guidance. TfL advise that to maintain social distancing on public transport it will 
only be able to accommodate approximately 20% of the previous peak demand. So to 
ensure that those living and working in London do not choose to travel by car they have 
devised  the London Streetspace Plan (LSP), designed to radically reallocate road space 
to walking and cycling, and improve bus 
[...]
 Matter)

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

N
it
ro
g
en
 D
io
xi
d
e
µµ µµg
.m

-3

Nitrogen Dioxide Trends

NO2 Objective Crystal Palace Southwark 1 Larcom Street

Southwark 2 Old Kent Road Southwark 5 Old Kent Road Southwark 6 Elephant & Castle

22



Air Quality Action Plan
The action plan lists measures and progress to:

• Manage local air quality 
• Reduce emissions from buildings 
• Increase public awareness 
• Reduce emissions from road traffic 
• Reduce Carbon emissions 
• Regulation 
• Support the GLA 
• Support the Public Health Framework 
Objectives

23



1

Second Environment Scrutiny Commission report on the Climate 
Emergency road map

Contents

1 Background page 2

2 Summary of recommendations (to be completed) 

3 Context page 3

4 Climate and Ecological emergency page 4

5 Restoration page 6

6 Leadership statement, principles and data driving the engagement and 
emerging strategy  page 6

7 Baseline data page 7

8 Engagement page 8 

9 Partnership and strategy page 9

10 Moving to a sustainable transport  system page 9

11 Regeneration and Carbon Offsetting page 10

12 Community Energy and Local Energy Page 14

24
Agenda Item 10



2

1 Background

On 27th March 2019 Southwark’s Council Assembly resolved to call on cabinet to 
declare a Climate Emergency and do all it can to make the borough carbon neutral 
by 2030. 

In order to take this forward a Climate Summit was held in July 2019, attended by 
councillors, officers and community representatives. The Environment Scrutiny 
Commission received an update on this event shortly after.

On  1 October 2019 Councillor Richard Livingstone, Cabinet member for 
Environment, Transport and the Climate Emergency, with the support of officers, 
presented the Climate Emergency Strategy draft road map to the Environment 
Scrutiny Commission. The Commission discussed the plan and also heard from 
Councillor Adam Harrison, Cabinet member for a sustainable Camden, who spoke 
about the wider engagement work of the council, Camden’s Citizens’ Assembly and 
Extinction Rebellion, who recently gathered views from Southwark residents. 

Following this the Commission sent a report for cabinet to consider alongside the 
final Climate Emergency Strategy road map, which went to cabinet on 29 October.

The Commission continued to take evidence on the Climate Emergency over the 
next three meetings, as well as the other receive evidence on the other 
complimentary review on Air Quality. Three interlinking issues were particularly 
considered at the 4 December, 2 0 January and 10 March:

- Planning , Regeneration and the built environment 
- Transport and the local physical infrastructure to support a transition to lower 

emissions 
- Community Energy 

On 10 March the Commission received another update on the Climate Emergency 
strategy development, which was intended for the Cabinet meeting of 24 March; 
however the pandemic measures put in place on 23 March meant this did not go 
ahead. Instead a virtual rescheduled cabinet meeting was held on 7 April, and this 
received an amended version of the report with a Coronavirus addendum setting the 
intention to change the engagement plans. The cabinet accepted the report 
recommendations; however the revised engagement plans were ‘called in’ by OSC 
on 12 May. 

The 12th May Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC)  held the Call-in of the 7 April 
2020 cabinet report: Delivering a Climate Strategy for Southwark.  Concerns centred 
on the addendum to the report which outlines the reduced engagement following the 
announcement of pandemic and the intention to move more engagement post the 
development of the draft strategy. The OSC resolved not to refer the report back to 
cabinet; however it did make a number of recommendations on the engagement 
programme which were broadly accepted by the lead cabinet member , Cllr 
Livingston. The foll
[...]
 need or deliver the local changes people most want.  Furthermore hyper 
local changes are most likely to drive unintended outcomes of displaced traffic, 
rather than the win win outcome of traffic reducing overall.  More work needs to be 
done to implement Low Traffic Neighbourhoods over a broader area and in 
conjunctions with TFL work on major roads and aligned with plans to increase public 
transport and active travel.

The recent announcement by the Mayor of London that main streets in the city, 
including between London Bridge and Waterloo, will only be open for buses, 
pedestrians and cyclists, and this is welcome response to the pandemic. He has 
asked local councils to close minor roads. An initiative such as Low Traffic 
Neighbourhoods would be complimentary to this initiative and enable citizens to 
sustain the increased walking and cycling witnessed during lockdown. Measures will 
need to be taken to ensure people with mobility problems are catered for. 

Recommendation

 Adopt a local target to halve petrol and diesel road journeys by 2025, 
and by 90% by 2030, and encourage London Council and the Mayor to 
do likewise.

 Develop an operational plan with partners to implement this focusing on 
structural changes, informed by the ambitions of the Movement Plan 
and its associated deprivation data.  

11 Regeneration and Carbon Offsetting 

Regeneration, carbon emissions and resource use 

Globally building emissions and their construction together account for 36 percent of 
energy use and 39 percent of energy-related carbon dioxide emissions annually, 
according to the United Nations Environment Program. The figures for Southwark 
may well be higher, and this is something that should be quantified in the data report 
expected. 

33



11

Building emissions are a combination of two things. First there is the day-to-day 
energy use, the ‘operational carbon emissions’, which refers primarily to fuel and 
power use of the completed building.  The second  is
[...]
oportion of our Carbon Offset funds into 
Community Energy 

 Sets out a plan for mapping and identifying  viable PV’s sites in 
Southwark 

39



40



ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Fitzroy Williams Tel: 020 7525 7102

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES

External

10

Electronic Copy

Members

Councillors: 

Councillor Leanne Werner
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor Graham Neale
Councillor Damian O'Brien

Coopted member:

Jeremy Leach 

Reserves Members

Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Adele Morris

Total: 10

Dated: September 2019

41


	Agenda
	5 Highways,  pathways and car-parking  update, including impact of Covid 19
	CPZ property to permit %

	7 SELCHP
	8 Air quality update
	10 Scrutiny Review: Climate emergency
	 Distribution List 2019/20
	Distribution List_Environment v2




Minutes of the meeting


1

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 17 June 2020

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION
MINUTES of the Environment Scrutiny Commission held on Wednesday 17 June 2020 
at 7.00 pm at Online/Virtual. Members of the public are welcome to attend the 
meeting. Please contact FitzroyAntonio.williams@southwark.gov.uk or 
Julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk for a link. 

PRESENT: Councillor Leanne Werner (Chair)
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Radha Burgess
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Michael Situ
Jeremy Leach

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 Councillor Richard Livingstone, Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport and the Climate Emergency
Councillor Johnson Situ, Cabinet Member for Growth, 
Development and Planning

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 Simon Bevan,  Director of Planning
Pip Howson, Team Leader, Transport policy
Juliet Seymour, Planning Policy Manager
Sarah Newman, Business Unit Manger Environmental Health & 
Trading Standards
Paul Newman, Team Leader- Environmental Protection Team, 
Environment and Leisure
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Project Manager

1. APOLOGIES

There were none.



2

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 17 June 2020

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

There were none. 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATION

There were none. 

4. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020 were approved 
as a correct record. 

5. HIGHWAYS,  PATHWAYS AND CAR-PARKING  UPDATE, INCLUDING 
IMPACT OF COVID 19

Pip Howson, Team Leader Transport policy gave a summary of the 
report circulated in advance. 

Simon Bevan,  Director of Planning  and Councillor Richard 
Livingstone, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and the 
Climate Emergency contributed to the presentation and following 
discussion, where the following points were made:

 Southwark applied for 1.7 million from Transport for London; 
a recent announcement on social media indicated that the 
council had been awarded £100,000. 

 Funds will be used primarily for cycle lanes and Low Traffic 
Neighbourhoods principally for schemes already identified, 
such as the one in Dulwich, and others using mechanisms 
such Commonplace,  where the public can suggest schemes.  

 Members emphasised the importance of using deprivation , 
poor air quality and  BAME populations when prioritising 
schemes to bring forward. 

 Work on TfL roads is planned to address signalling through 
the StreetSpace programme.  

 There is plan to extend the GLA bicycle scheme to Peckham 
and Camberwell – however  capital is needed for docking. 

 More bicycle storage is needed as Cleaner Greener Safer 
funding provides some but not enough. 



3

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 17 June 2020

6. CARBON OFFSET UPDATE

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning and Councillor Johnson Situ, 
Cabinet Member for Growth, Development and Planning presented 
the report. Juliet Seymour, Planning Policy Manager contributed to 
the discussion, where the following points were made. 

 There is an emphasis on encouraging carbon to be dealt with 
‘on site’. Where this is not possible a Carbon Offset fee is 
paid by developers. 

 A review is underway to see if a ton of carbon can be saved 
for the offset price of £60; which is likely to be increased to at 
least £90.

 The Carbon Offset policy will be linked to the Climate 
Emergency Strategy. 

 Social justice is at the heart of this,  with funding being used 
to address fuel poverty, for example LED lights in estates. 

 The council has been collecting Carbon Offsets for several 
years, with 1.5 million already received and more expected. 

 Modern homes are much more efficient. Retrofitting homes 
will be important and the Carbon Offset funds could be used 
for this. 

 Planning is working to improve energy statements and 
working with a consultancy to do this. 

 The district heating system is not online yet for Old Kent 
Road developments to connect to, but this is anticipated. 

 Members emphasised the importance and urgency of this 
work given the Climate Emergency.  

7. SELCHP

The scrutiny project manager said the Environment Agency officers 
indicated that they would be able to provide comment for a 
subsequent meeting. 



4

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 17 June 2020

8. AIR QUALITY UPDATE

Sarah Newman, Business Unit Manger Environmental Health & 
Trading Standards Air quality, and Paul Newman, Team Leader, 
Environmental Protection Team, presented the report circulated. 

The following points were made in the subsequent discussion:  

 Is the dominance of the car the underlying driver of transport 
emissions? Southwark is promoting car free development. 
Car ownership is particularly low in north of the borough, 
where the majority of people do not have access to a car.  
There is publically available information on car ownership. 

 Low Emissions Neighbourhoods are taking place on 
Walworth Road and having a positive effect on air quality. 

 Promoting schemes such as Peddle Me and Electric Vehicle 
(EV) cargo bike charging are useful ways of reducing 
emissions from transport freight.

 EV cars still produce emissions and perpetuate the 
dominance of the car and are not the solution, whereas the 
15 minute city, being pursued by Paris, does offer a viable 
solution by localising services. An intermediated step is EV 
car clubs.

 A recent report indicated that increased working from home 
because of Covid 19 has positively impacted on emissions.

 The briefing on CPZ permits doses not fully address the 
information  requested by the Commission previously on  
parking provision by Ward , on both roads and estates. 

 A central resource setting out emissions, parking, transport 
schemes e.t.c would be helpful, and this is something that is 
being addressed by the Climate Emergency strategy, 
information and governance work. 

 The Transport .Policy team do make use of car flow data 
from monitors, which are currently used in cases of 
emergency, and there is a digital future work stream planned. 



5

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 17 June 2020

9. SCRUTINY REVIEW: AIR QUALITY

A final report will come to the following meeting. 

10. SCRUTINY REVIEW: CLIMATE EMERGENCY

Discussion on this report was deferred until the next meeting. 

11. WORK PROGRAMME

A final meeting will be added to the scrutiny calendar. 


